net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes to the financial statements.

b) Credit risk

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Australian Accounting Standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires
management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or
areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed below.

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a
financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a
material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Resource Generation Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Annual Report 2019  33

-
-

-

-

30/06/2018
As
previously
stated

Restatement As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

   32,323 (2,760)   29,563
   161,719 (2,630)   159,089

   197,228 (5,390)   191,838

   223,622   -   223,622
(62,531) (5,390) (67,921)

   122,488 (5,390)   117,098

Statement of financial position
Property, Plant and Equipment
Mining tenements

Total assets

As at 30 June 2019 the carrying value of the capitalised Mining Tenements and Mining Development Expenditure is $174.602m (2018: $159.089m) as disclosed in
note 11. In the current year $11.326m of development expenditure has been capitalised.

Management has exercised judgement in determining whether development expenditure incurred meets the criteria for capitalisation, including:
Assessing whether costs are directly attributable to bringing the mine to the location and condition necessary for operating as intended; and

[…]

Development expenditure on the Boikarabelo Coal Mine has been fully capitalised as per note 11. The Group is confident of the full recovery of the expenditure on
the Boikarabelo Coal Mine on the basis of the financial modelling of the mine incorporating forecast production, sales levels and capital expenditure. This model is
updated regularly and used to assess whether an impairment provision is required. Based on the current critical estimates and judgements, the Directors do not
believe that an impairment provision is required.

As at 30 June 2019 the carrying value of Property, plant and equipment and Mining Tenements and Mining Development Expenditure is $30.245m (2018: $29.563m)
and $174.602 (2018: $159.089) respectively, as disclosed in notes 10 and 11.

Equity
Accumulate losses

Total Equity

Restatement of accounts

Management has exercised judgement in determining whether indicators of impairment exist for Property, Plant and Equipment and Mining Tenements and Mining
Development expenditure. Indicators were identified during the current year and the model was updated, including:

Resource Generation Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Annual Report 2019  34

30/06/2017
As
previously
stated

Restatement As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

   33,081 (2,760)   30,321
   153,677 (2,630)   151,047

   193,832 (5,390)   188,442

   223,622   -   223,622
(52,189) (5,390) (57,579)

   134,523 (5,390)   129,133

4.1

4.2

2019 2018 2019 2018
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

   220   447 (11,501) (8,987)
   -   104   67 (1,355)

   220   551 (11,434) (10,342)

4.3
* Restated

2019 2018
$'000 $'000

   207,693   191,614
   135   224

   207,828   191,838

   95,431   74,416
   157   324
   95,588   74,740

Corporate - unallocated

Total for continuing operations

Segment revenue comprises interest income and other sundry income as disclosed in note 5.